Declaration of Jarvis Odinson

My name is Jarvis Odinson. I am a German citizen, and I am in a committed long-distance relationship with Wanda Maximoff. We are the parents of two young men—William and Thomas. Our sons live with me in Munich. I have been an engineering executive with the BMW Group since 2004, and I am fortunate enough to make a comfortable living that has provided for Ms. Maximoff and our family since our relationship began in 2004.

I can attest to the fact that every time Ms. Maximoff has traveled internationally since giving birth to our boys in 2005 has been for her career or to visit me, Tommy, and Billy. Ms. Maximoff is committed to her family and her work, and I believe that she would not jeopardize those commitments. In June 2017, August 2018, January 2019, August 2019, July 2020, and August 2021, she visited the boys in Munich. In Christmas 2017, we met her in Zurich. I recall that because the boys begged her to miss her flight and stay through New Year's Day. We took that trip again in 2019 and 2020. And I flew the boys out to Buenos Aires to meet Ms. Maximoff in April 2018, October 2018, and May 2019, while she was there on business. Ms. Maximoff has a beautiful property there.

I can further attest that I will not use my financial resources or our joint financial resources to aid Ms. Maximoff in fleeing from the Court's jurisdiction if she is released pending trial. It is my understanding that the Government has attempted to investigate our joint bank accounts in Germany and Switzerland. Those are above board. The account in Switzerland is for the boys' private schooling and tutoring. The two accounts in Germany are for other joint expenses concomitant with raising our children. The Government has not attempted to contact me to ask about our

resources, and I would have released the bank statements to them for those accounts had they made such a request prior to charging Ms. Maximoff.

I swear under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

<u>Vís Odínson</u>

Jarvis Odinson

Dated: September 27, 2021